

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/28/2022 4:16 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101061-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER DENNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RICHLAND,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kenneth W. Harper, WSBA #25578
Quinn N. Plant, WSBA #31339
MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP
807 N. 39th Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902
(509) 575-0313
*Attorneys for Respondent
City of Richland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii - iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
A. The Court should not alter the existing attorney work product rules	11
1. The work product doctrine applies without regard to the subject matter of a dispute.....	14
2. Mr. Denney's argument to change work product law is ill-conceived.....	16
3. Courts routinely evaluate claims of attorney work product, including dual purpose documents	20
B. Whether Mr. Denney distrusted the City's human resources department is irrelevant to the work product inquiry.....	22
C. The Court of Appeals did not impermissibly shift the burden of proof to Mr. Denney on any part of the work product/PRA exemption analysis	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. City of Montgomery</i> , 282 F.R.D. 627 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....	21
<i>Binks Mfg. Co. v. National Presto Indus.</i> , 967 F.2d 980 (7th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	3, 13
<i>Humann v. City of Edmonds</i> , Cause No. C13-101MJP, 2014 WL 12026090 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 2014)	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark Torf/Torf Envtl. Mgmt.)</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Denney v. City of Richland</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 510 P.3d 362 (2022).....	1, 6, 7, 9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Estate of Dempsey by and through Smith v.</i> <i>Spokane Wash. Hospital Co. LLC</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 628, 406 P.3d 1162 (2017).....	15
<i>Flores v. Fourth Court of Appeals</i> , 777 S.W.2d 38, 41 (Tex. 1989).....	27, 28

<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	17
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	3, 16, 22
<i>In re Fairway Methanol LLC</i> , 515 S.W.3d 480, 491 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017).....	28
<i>Limstom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998)	3
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004)	12
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	3
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	4, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20

Statutes

RCW 36.70A.010	18
RCW 42.56.290	12, 14, 15
RCW 70A.305.010	18

Rules

CR 26(b)(4) 15, 17, 19
CR 56..... 28
RAP 13.4(b)..... 5
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 11, 18, 22, 23

Publication

Alex Wilson Albright, *The Texas Discovery Privileges:
A Fool’s Game*, 70 Tex. L. Rev. 781, 817 (1992) 28
